quality of the counterparty, the intervening party or the mitigating instrument;

Basic interest rate shock
09.30.2024Exposure

Foreign currency coupon
exchange movements

Fixed interest rate variation risk

Foreign currency coupons

Linked to the distribution of securities by public offering
Other bank guarantees

Conglomerate uses two methodologies for sensitivity analysis of its exposures:

Linked to international trade in goods

Total

Guarantee or bail in judicial and administrative proceedings of a tax nature

Concept

Price indexes coupons variation
risk

Linked to bids, auctions, provision of services or execution of works

Provision

Additionally, the Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP) is carried out, in line with CMN Resolution No. 4,557/2017,
Bacen Circular No. 3,911/2018 and Bacen Circular-letter No. 3,907, and the respective report is annually disclosed to Bacen,
comprising the capital plan, stress testing, capital contingency plan, and the management and assessment of capital needs in
relation to the relevant risks to which the Bank is exposed, among other topics.

61

Docusign Envelope ID: 76DEBC7B-4EAB-4CF9-BEB3-6F757E036F63

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as of September 30, 2024
(Amounts in thousands of Reais, unless otherwise indicated)

+ 100 bps - 100 bps + 100 bps - 100 bps
31,565,720   (215,298) 211,035 (220,630) 216,261

(2,524,891)   (12,058)   11,820   (10,178)   9,976

(353,650)   (3,808)   3,733 (6,613)   6,482

- (13) 13 (62) 61

Sensitivity analysis 2

Trading portfolio

Movements of
rates Income (loss) Movements of

rates Income (loss) Variation of
 taxes Result

   259,276 Increase (398) Decrease   (12,223) Decrease   (24,446)

   217,909 Increase   (1,069) Decrease   (14,348) Decrease   (28,695)

   225,277 Increase 2,253 Decrease   (56,319) Decrease   (112,639)

64,389 Increase (96) Decrease (1,499) Decrease (2,998)

   (453,771) Increase 548 Decrease   (13,597) Decrease   (27,195)